
25 00

2200

17
00 190

0

2000

2100

2100

1 800

20
0 0

1900

23
00

2300

1500

1800

1500

2100

1700

22
00

2000

17
00

17
00

2000

1800

2000

1500

1500

2400

210 0

2200

2200

1900

1700

1400

1900

1800

23
0 0

2300

2000

1900

1600

1200

2100

1900

1700

1600

1300

23
002000

2 300

2000

2000

20
00

230 0

17
00

2400

2 000

20
00

2100

1300

17
00

1 500

240 0

2200

2000

17 00

1300

1900

1900

1500

18
00

18 00

1 200

19
00

1900

2000

1600

210
0

1400

1200

22
00

1200

140
0

1900

1600

2000

1700

2000

23
00

1800

170
0

1300

12
00

2200

2100

2 00
0

2000

1500
19

0 0
2100

1400

2000

2200

20
00

1500

19
00

2300

1800

20
00

13
00

1600

1700

18
00

1900

1400
2100

1600

1900

2100

210
0

2 000

190 01900

21 0 0

1800

14
00

160
0

1800

19
00

1800

1700

2000
17

00

1500

1400

1700

1 900

1400

2000

1400

20 00

1800

1300

1900

1700

2100

19001300

2400
1700

1300

2400

17
00

1700

1300

1500

1500

2000

20 00

1700

1500

1500

1900

1800

130
0

2300

20002300

1900

2300

1800

150 0

2400

1900

2100

2000

220
0

2200

2000

1600

1700

1900

2000

23
00

2200

150
0

2200

200
0

1200

15
00

180
0

210
0

1800

190
0

15
00

1 700

160
0

1300

14
00

2000

2200

16
00

2000

22
00

23
00

15
00

1700

1400
2100

22
00

1500

1800

2200

16
00

"
"

"
"

"
"

"
"

"

"

"
"

"

"
"

"
"

"
"

"
"

"

"
"

"
"

"
"

" "
"

"

"

"
"

"

"
"

"

"

"

"

" "
" "

"

"

" "

"

"

"
"

"

"
"

"

Trout Creek 7.5'
Cannonsville 7.5' Readburn 7.5'

Walton West 7.5'

W
alton East 7.5'

Corbett 7.5'")10

")10 ")206

")10

!(47
!(27

Walton Mountain Rd

Fin
ch 

Ho
llow

 Rd

Carcass Brook R d

Rainbow Lodge Rd

Bullock Rd

Cannonsville Reservoir

Pin
es

Br
oo

kR
d

E ast

Brook R d

Marvi
n Hollow Rd

East River Rd

")206

Gould Rd

We
be

r R
d

Readbu
rn

Rd

!(22West St

WALTON

THIS MAP COVERS PART

OF DELAWARE COUNTY

")10

Mormon
Hollow

Rd

Readburn 7.5'
W

alton W
est 7.5'

Tower Rd

Dr
y d

en
Rd

!(27

South River Rd

Beers Bro ok Rd

Houck Mountain Rd

"

Radio Tower

!(P

NY 10

P.O. 13856

Deposit

NY 206

!(R

Tro
ut C

re e
k Bobs Brook

W
Branch Delaware River

Beers Brook

Loomis Brook

NYC
Rd

Loomis Broo
k Rd

Dr
yd

en
Rd

Bobs Brook Rd

South River Rd

Stockton Ave

Houck Mountain Rd

Gray (Cross) Rd

Rock Rift M
t Rd

Miller Rd

Dr
yd

en
Rd

![

Dry
d e

n Br
oo

k

Lewis Rd

!(P

Walt on
Mo

unt
ain Rd

FinchHollow
Rd

Beers Brook R d

To
we

r R
d

Ch
am

be
rla

in
Bro

ok
Rd

")10

Plo
w

Ho
llo

w
Rd

!(47

!(P

!(P

!(P

!(P

!(Rs

!(Rs!(PFletcher Hollow Rd

Trout
Creek
NY 206

Trail Closed
for Hunting

Nov 15 - Dec 22

Fis
h B

roo
k R

d

Fis
h B

rk Rd

High
Water

Bypass

!(21

!(P

!(P

!(P

!(P

Walton

Faulkner Rd

!(P

Hancock

")268

!A!(P

!(P

!(P Trail Closed
for Hunting

Nov 15 - Dec 15 We
st Branch Delaware River

PLEASE DO NOT COPY
Sale of these maps helps

finance development & protection
of the Finger Lakes Trail

NYC
Water Supply
Reservation

NYC Water
Supply Reservation

Downsville

Delhi

Old
RR

Gr
ad

e
(O

nta
rio

& Wes
ter

n)

FLTC Service Center

FLTinfo@fingerlakestrail.org
6111 Visitor Center Rd., Mt. Morris, NY 14510

(585) 658-9320 Fax: (585) 658-2390

(W
(R

(Rs

(P Parking
Trail register
Water, potable
Reliable running stream or spring
Trail access point (number/letter each)
View

EB Bivouac area
Shelter
Public campground
Private campground

6s
8#

8

![

Federal, state, or local land boundary
Stream
Rock Rift Fire Tower
US highway

")-3-")-C-

£¤

Finger Lakes Trail - white blazes
Side trail - orange blazes

NY highway
County route
Town road
Poor road

Power line

Certified North Country N. S. Trail
Pipeline
Railroad

NCT

! !

Non FLT trail
" " Bypass route - unblazed

Side trail - yellow blazes
Side trail - blue blazes

!(

Rev.10/14Sheet M28

The Finger Lakes Trail
A part of the Finger Lakes Trail System

³ 1 Mile

Copyright 2014, Finger Lakes Trail Conference, Inc.(C
!A

Rock Rift Fire Tower

DEP Boat Launch



MAP M28 - MAIN FINGER LAKES TRAIL - WHITE BLAZES MAP M28 
 
Miles  Description of Trail from West to East 
 0.0 This map starts at Delaware County Road 27 (1170’). 
Limited offroad parking here.  Cross CR 27 to the east and continue 
on a woods and field path. 
  0.2 Turn left onto old abandoned CR 27. 
 0.4 Cross Mormon Hollow Creek and continue on old CR 27. 
  0.7 Cross FLT bridge over small stream, then left off old CR 27 

and up embankment onto existing CR 27 near the FLT sign. 
 0.8 Continue NE on CR 27. Large parking lot on E side of road. 
 0.9  Turn right (SE) and cross bridge on CR 47. 
 1.1 Turn right (south) off CR 47 (Loomis Brook Road). Limited 

shoulder parking (1160’). Note: Trail ahead is closed by 
landowner for hunting from Nov. 15 to Dec. 22. Bypass 
taking CR 27 south to NY 10, then left (E) on NY 10, passing 
Chamberlain Brook Rd and Dryden Brook Rd. ½ mile past 
Dryden Brook Rd look for FLT signs on left and right.  Turn 
right off NY 10 and rejoin main trail as shown on map. 

 1.3  Cross Loomis Brook (1150’). A cable has been installed to 
assist crossing here. If water is too high to cross safely, use 
blue-blazed 1.7 mile long High Water Bypass Trail, which 
begins to the left (north) here. Note: The landowner  
requests that the blue-blazed high water bypass be used 
ONLY in case of high water. 

 1.4 Good spring on east side of trail. 
 2.2 Trail turns left (East) and begins long ascent (1460‘). 
 2.7 A high point (1960’); shortly start following old logging road. 
 3.0 Enter small open field; trail goes straight across. 
 3.2 Reach Old Chamberlain Brook Road and turn right (south, 

1900’). Blue blazed high water bypass joins from north. See 
note about using this bypass above at mile 1.3. 

 3.5 Trail leaves old abandoned Chamberlain Brook Road onto 
existing Chamberlain Brook Road. 

 3.7 Turn left (east) off Chamberlain Brook Rd. Shoulder parking 
on left (east) (1710’). Soon cross footbridge over brook. 

   5.2 Old stone foundation on left (1890’). 
 5.6 Reach DEP parking area at north end of Fletcher Hollow 

Road (1680’). Good spring 80’ ahead on left (east). 
 6.4 Turn right (south) on Finch Hollow Road (1260’). 
 6.6 Turn right (SW) on Dryden Brook Road (1220’). 
 7.3 Cross Dryden Brook, then left off Dryden Brook Rd onto 

woods path at FLT sign. 
 7.8 Cross Faulkner Rd and Maxwell Brook, register on left. 

Parking at intersection of Dryden and Faulkner Rds. 
 8.1 Rock cairns on right (NW). 
 8.4 Sharp left (E) onto 2014 re-route.  Blue blazed spur bears 

right (SW) to NY 10 and rejoins main trail in 2.1 miles. 
 9.1 Trail meets with log road; FLT goes right (S). 
 9.2 Junction with another log road; keep left (E). 
 9.9 Enter Bluestone Quarry. Observe warning signs regarding 

the quarry.  Follow road thru quarry, bearing right. 
 10.1 Quarry road tees into dirt road; FLT is straight across road. 
 10.5 Trail reaches Rock Rift Fire Tower and exits to right of tower. 

 12.0 Blue blazed fire tower trail leads 0.4 miles to DEP boat 
launch parking. 

 12.5 Trail crosses private driveway after mowed field. 
 13.2 Reach NY 10, turn left (SE) across highway, then left (SW). 
 13.3 Turn right (SW) onto NY 268 and cross long bridge over 

reservoir. Large parking area. 
 13.6 Pass DEP boat launch and parking on right.  Soon turn left  

(SE) off NY 268 onto woods path at the FLT sign. 
 14.2 Scenic overlook on right. 
 14.3 Reach old O&W RR bed. Turn left and enter RR rock cut. 
 14.5 Leave RR rock cut and continue on RR bed. 
 15.7 Path to spring and cistern on left, below embankment. 
 16.7 FLT bridge over washout 
 16.8 Right off RR bed, follow path around old RR trestle site. 
 16.9 FLT bridge over small stream. 
 17.1 FLT kingpost bridge over washout. 
 17.4 Leave RR bed to left, descending across series of RR 

switchbacks.  This is the former site of the Hamlet of Rock 
Rift, removed in the 1960s by flooding of the Reservoir. 

 17.6 Right onto abandoned NY 10. 
 17.7 Cross Chase Brook on old bridge. 
 18.0 Right off old NY 10 to locked gate at Rainbow Lodge Rd. 

Left on Rainbow Lodge Rd, passing FLT sign and parking. 
 18.2 Right off Rainbow Lodge Rd at FLT sign back onto RR bed. 
 18.7 Right off RR bed onto path.  On left is NY 10 / Rainbow 

Lodge Rd intersection with parking. 
 19.4 Good spring on left. 
 19.5 Turn right at NY 10, crossing it in 150 yds.  FLT signs on left. 
 19.6 Left off NY 10 and follow path along bottom of embankment. 
 19.7 FLT bridge over small ditch.  Continue through grassy area 

to RR bed. 
 19.8 Right on old RR bed. 
 19.9 Left off RR bed onto old NY 10.  Follow path along Delaware 

River. 
 20.0 Right off old NY 10 to DEP parking area on existing NY 10. 
 20.1 Right, crossing NY 10 in 50’, then left onto path through 

spruces. 
 20.3 Right on old RR bed. 
 20.9 Blue shooting range detour on left.  If you hear shooting on 

the right, take detour to right on NY 10, then right on Beers 
Brook Rd, 150 yds and then left off Beers Brook Rd. 

 21.0 DEP Police station and trail register on left. 
 21.1 Cross Beers Brook Rd. Parking at intersection of Beers 

Brook Rd and NY 10 to left (W). 
 21.4 Left (SE) on Beers Brook. 
 21.7 Turn right (S) on Houck Mountain Road and ascend steeply 

at first, but with some great views. 
 23.8 Turn left on DOT Tower Road (2250’). 
 24.6 Pass a logging road on right; continue straight downhill. 
 25.2 This section ends near the east end of Tower Road, where 

the trail goes left (east) on a logging road into a short piece 
of private land; limited parking (2470’)

For more information, including reroutes and latest trail conditions go to: fingerlakestrail.org. E-mail corrections/comments to trailreport@fingerlakestrail.org (if no 
e-mail call the FLTC Service Center at 585-658-9320 Mon. or Thur.). 
When map and marked route differ: follow signs, blazes, or even temporary flagging tape. 
 
New York City Department of Environmental protection (DEP) regulations strictly prohibit camping on DEP lans or swimming in the reservoirs.  Violators will be 
ticketed by DEP police.  Please do not jeopardize our permission to have the trail cross these lands, and obey these regulations. 
 
Trail Maintainers: 
   Karl Heidenreich, Franklin, CR 27 – Dryden Brook Road   Chris Herbert, Susquehanna, PA, Dryden Brook Road – NY 10 
   Tim Davis, Cincinnatus, NY, NY10 – Beers Brook Road   Rick Roberts, Hamden, Beers Brook Rd to east end of Tower Road 
REGULATIONS: 
1.  Do not stray from trail. 2.Fires and camping only at designated areas 3.Take your litter back home. 4. Purify all water used along trail. 
5.  Road Hiking: Stay on shoulder off vehicle surface, travel single file, facing oncoming vehicle traffic. 
6.  Private land: No bicycles, horses, motor-powered vehicles or snowmobiles unless landowner has given operator written permission for such use. 

State land: No horses, motor-powered vehicles or snowmobiles unless trail is marked to allow their use. Bicycle use is not authorized by FLTC, unless 
explicitly approved by state managing agency. No camping within 150' of water sources, roads, or the trail unless designated as such by the state agency. 

7.  Because the FLT crosses varied terrain, steep slopes, rough footing, and watercourses, hikers must realize that they are responsible for their own safety 
and judgment in selecting hikes that are within their capabilities.  

8.  Dogs should be leashed when on the trail on private properties and most state park lands. The dog policy is available on the FLT website. 


